# 502610827 12/20/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2657279

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC.	12/17/2013

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OPW FUELING COMPONENTS INC.		
Street Address:	9393 PRINCETON-GLENDALE ROAD		
City:	HAMILTON		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	45011		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14103305

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (937)443-6635

 Phone:
 937-443-6600

Email: ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: STEVE ELLEMAN
Address Line 1: THOMPSON HINE LLP

Address Line 2: 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE, SUITE 400

Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45342-4934

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	071826-00043USCN1 (2)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVE ELLEMAN		
Signature:	/Steve Elleman/		
Date:	12/20/2013		

## Total Attachments: 2

source=444407-00043USCN1#page1.tif source=444407-00043USCN1#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 147

PATENT REEL: 031831 FRAME: 0291

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, with a place of business at 501 Silverside Road, Suite 5, Wilmington, Delaware 19809, United States of America (hereinafter "Assignor"), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, from OPW FUELING COMPONENTS INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware with a place of business at 9393 Princeton-Glendale Road, Hamilton, Ohio 45011, United States of America (hereinafter "Assignee"), does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, the inventions and application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor listed below and of all counterpart patents and patent applications which have been or may be granted thereon or therefor including any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or extension therefor or any legal equivalent thereof, together with all claims for damages by reason of past or future infringement thereof, with the exclusive right to sue for and collect said damages.

		Application	Filing	
Patent No.	Issue Date	No.	Date	Title
		14/103,305	December 11, 2013	FUEL DISPENSING
				NOZZLE

This Assignment is effective nunc pro tunc as of December 9, 2013.

For the above consideration, Assignor agrees promptly upon request of the Assignee, its successors or assigns, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, continuation or reissue, or other papers which may be necessary or desirable fully to secure to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the inventions and any of them described in said applications and all patent rights therein, in the United States and in any country foreign thereto.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, **DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC.** by its duly authorized officer, does hereby set its hand and seal as of this <u>in the day of UECEMIBER</u> 2013.

DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC.

Amy Ward

President

PATENT REEL: 031831 FRAME: 0292 STATE OF DELM LANGE ) SS
COUNTY OF MEN COMMENTALE )

Notary Public

762676.1

PAMELA MARIE BIORDI Notary Public State of Dalaware My Commission Expires on Apr 17, 2017

> PATENT REEL: 031831 FRAME: 0293

**RECORDED: 12/20/2013**